changes in fair value under parallel interest rate shocks instead of the
duration and convexity limits that were applied in the past. As a result, the
new interest rate risk policy in effect as of March 31, 2009, places limits on
the change in our market value for all measured parallel interest rates
scenarios between -200 basis points and +200 basis points. Some
scenarios, however, may not be measured when swap rates are less than
2%. The table below shows our market value changes for all measured
scenarios as of March 31, 2009 with respect to the interest rate risk policy
limits.

We continue to work with the FHFA in developing a permanent set of
interest rate risk management policies, and we anticipate submitting our
revised proposal pursuant to the Consent Cease and Desist order in the
near future.
The interest rate risk policy in effect on December 31, 2008 set specific
duration limits to which we must manage depending on our market value of
equity. When our market value equals or exceeds $700 million, our
duration limits are based in years. Otherwise, our duration limits are dollar-
based. Duration measures the change in market value relative to interest
rate changes.

March 31, 2009

Scenario
   Change in Market

Value

  Change in Market Value
must be greater than

-200 bp  $   *   $ (185.0)
-100 bp   *   (77.5)
-50 bp   9.6   (30.0)
-25 bp   0.7   (12.5)
+25 bp   2.5   (25.0)
+50 bp   (2.1)   (60.0)

+100 bp   (67.9)   (155.0)
+200 bp  (317.1)   (370.0)
* Due to the low interest rate environment at March 31, 2009, these values

cannot be calculated.

Federal Home Loan Bank of Chicago
(Dollars in millions except per share amounts unless otherwise indicated)

77

As of December 31, 2008, our market value was less than $700 million.
Therefore dollar-based duration limits applied. The following table
summarizes our duration as of December 31, 2008 in comparison to the
interest rate risk policy limits.

Item 4. Controls and Procedures
Not applicable.

Disclosure Controls and Procedures
Under the supervision and with the participation of management, including